	Form 101\$90 (Fev. 96/04) OMB No. 06451-0027 (20. 6/30/2005) 08 - 24	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   ited States Patent and Trademark Office			
$\sim$	REC	T			
0.61	10306				
61	To the Director out U.S. Patent and 10306	.ments or the new address(es) below.			
Ş-1	Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution     Date(s):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
1	Tetsuo Nakatsu Debi Parr	Name: Johnson & Johnson Consumer Companies, Inc.  Street Address:     Grandview Road  City: Skillman State: NJ Country: USA Zip: 08558			
i	Execution Date(s) June 8, 2005 and July 27, 2005				
i	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? TYes No				
		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?YesNo			
	3. Nature of conveyance:				
	Assignment				
		This document is being filed together with a new application.			
	A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/218,774	B. Patent No.(s) 6,830,755			
	Additional numbers atta	I ached?			
ļ	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Philip S. Johnson, Esq.	6. Total number of applications & patents involved:  1			
	Chief Patent Counsel Johnson & Johnson One Johnson & Johnson Plaza New Brunswick, NJ 08933-7003 Phone: (732) 3619 Fax: (732) 524-2808 Email Address: EHarrima@corus.jnj.com	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)			
08/23/200 01 FC#80					
AT LPSON	10.00 85	8. Payment Information  Deposit Account Number:			
		10-0750/JBP0594USNP/EMH			
	9. Signature Signature	8/17/05			
	Date otal number of pages including cover sheet,				

attachments, and document: 7

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## ASSIGNMENT

We Tetsuo Nakatsu and Debi WHEREAS, hereinafter referred to as the assignors, residing respectively at 3 Hillside Place, Chappaqua, New York 10514 and 95 Lincoln Street, Lexington, Massachusetts 02421, are joint inventors with Joseph Librizzi, Benjamin Carl Wiegand, Teresita Diaz, Laura McCulloch, John Hopkins, Theodore L. Barba, Anthony Joseph Leardi and Gerald William Appert of 19 Norz Drive, Hillsborough, New Jersey 08844, 55 Rickert Drive, Yardley, Pennsylvania 19067, 639 Kelly Avenue, Perth Amboy, New Jersey 08861, 2 Goodacre Drive, Chandlers Road, Hampshire, SO53 4LG, United Kingdom, The Elms, Oxford Road, Chieveley Newbury, Berkshire RG20 8RT, United Kingdom, Meadow Ridge Lane, Old Brookville, New York 11545, 25 Pinehurst Circle, Monroe, New York 10950, and 3 Tammy Terrace, Kinnelon, New Jersey 07405 of certain inventions or improvements for which we have made application for Letters Patent to the United States, identified as Serial No. 10/218,774, filed August 14, 2002, entitled METHOD FOR RELAXING HUMAN BEINGS USING PERSONAL CARE COMPOSITIONS, issued December 14, 2004, U.S. Patent No. 6,830,755; and

WHEREAS, Johnson & Johnson Consumer Companies, Inc., a corporation of the State of New Jersey, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

KNOWN NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT that for and consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this  $8^{th}$  day of June , 2005

Tetsuo Nakatsu (L.S.)

STATE OF ) ss. COUNTY OF )

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of , 2005, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared **Tetsuo Nakatsu**, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

hand and		TESTIMONY this		Assignor	has hereunt , 2005	o set her
		Debi F	arr			(L.S.)
STATE OF	1	) ) s )	s.			
who I am foregoing known to signed, s	ore r sati ins her ealed	me, a Nota sfied is t trument in the conten	ry Public, the person n my pres ts thereo ivered th	personal named in sence, and f, she did e same as	day of ly appeared I and who exe I I having f d acknowledge her voluntar ressed.	ecuted the irst made that she
	•			No	otary Public	

## ASSIGNMENT

and WHEREAS, We Tetsuo Nakatsu Debi hereinafter referred to as the assignors, residina respectively at 3 Hillside Place, Chappaqua, New York 10514 and 95 Lincoln Street, Lexington, Massachusetts 02421, are joint inventors with Joseph Librizzi, Benjamin Carl Wiegand, Teresita Diaz, Laura McCulloch, John Hopkins, Theodore L. Barba, Anthony Joseph Leardi and Gerald William Appert of 19 Norz Drive, Hillsborough, New Jersey 08844, 55 Rickert Drive, Yardley, Pennsylvania 19067, 639 Kelly Avenue, Perth Amboy, New Jersey 08861, 2 Goodacre Drive, Chandlers Road, Hampshire, SO53 4LG, United Kingdom, The Elms, Oxford Road, Chieveley Newbury, Berkshire RG20 8RT, United Kingdom, Meadow Ridge Lane, Old Brookville, New York 11545, 25 Pinehurst Circle, Monroe, New York 10950, and 3 Tammy Terrace, Kinnelon, New Jersey 07405 of certain inventions or improvements for which we have made application for Letters Patent to the United States, identified as Serial No. 10/218,774, filed August 14, 2002, entitled METHOD FOR RELAXING HUMAN BEINGS USING PERSONAL CARE COMPOSITIONS, issued December 14, 2004, U.S. Patent No. 6,830,755; and

WHEREAS, Johnson & Johnson Consumer Companies, Inc., a corporation of the State of New Jersey, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

that for and THEREFORE, BE KNOWN ITNOW, consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors And covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his , 2005 hand and seal this day of

## Tetsuo Nakatsu

STATE OF ) ss. COUNTY OF

day of BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this 2005, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Tetsuo Nakatsu, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

hand and			WHEREOF, day of	Assignor	hereunto 2005	set	her
		Debi 1	Parr	1	(I	L.S.)	
STATE OF		)	ss.				
COUNTY OF	<b>.</b>	)	, o .				

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of , 2005, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared **Debi Parr**, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to her the contents thereof, she did acknowledge that she signed, sealed, and delivered the same as her voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

**RECORDED: 08/19/2005** 

Notary Public